2 Units 3.1% 2.4%

3 or 4 Units 6.0% 3.4%

5 to 9 Units 2.7% 3.7%

10 to 19 Units 0.8% 3.9%

20 or More Units 1.2% 5.3%

Mobile Home 2.7% 3.8%
Source: 2015 American Community Survey 5 Year Estimates, DP04 Selected Housing Characteristics

64

  Hardin County Multi-Jurisdictional
All Hazard Mitigation Plan

2017

Figure 15: Hardin County Population Density

Hardin County has a larger share of 1-unit detached housing units than the State of Iowa, but
7% fewer multiple-unit housing structures than the state.

Age and Condition

The age and state of housing can provide valuable insight into possible areas for mitigation
measures. The year housing stock was built can identify general structural concerns as well as
structures that were built before key building codes were implemented. As a whole, Iowa has a
larger percentage of newer housing stock than Hardin County (14% of Iowa's housing stock was

65

  Hardin County Multi-Jurisdictional
All Hazard Mitigation Plan

2017

built after 2000, compared to 3% of Hardin County's housing stock). Iowa also has fewer older
housing structures; just over a quarter of Iowa's total housing stock was built before 1939
(27%), while nearly 40% of Hardin County's housing stock was built before 1939 (38%).

Table 14: Year Housing Structures in Hardin County and Iowa Were Built

Year Built
Iowa Hardin County

Estimate Percent Estimate Percent

Total 1,354,264 100% 8,180 100%

Built 2014 or later

1,788 0% 0 0%

Built 2010 to 2013

22,947 2% 47 1%

Built 2000 to 2009

160,230 12% 195 2%

Built 1990 to 1999

147,144 11% 435 5%

Built 1980 to 1989

97,335 7% 345 4%

Built 1970 to 1979

200,245 15% 1,254 15%

Built 1960 to 1969

143,766 11% 1,027 13%

Built 1950 to 1959

143,578 11% 996 12%

Built 1940 to 1949

77,810 6% 745 9%

Built 1939 or earlier

359,421 27% 3,136 38%

Source: 2015 American Community Survey, 5-Year Estimates, B25034 Year Structure Built

Many jurisdictions within Hardin County have a significant percentage of housing stock that was
built in or before 1939. The county average is 38%, but individual jurisdictions range from a low
of 31% in Hubbard to a high of 63% in Buckeye.

Table 15: Hardin County Housing Units Built 1939 or Earlier

Jurisdiction Total
Built 1939 or Earlier

Estimate Percentage

Hardin County 8,180 3,136 38%

Ackley 806 324 43%

Alden 344 134 39%

Buckeye 41 26 63%

Eldora 1,249 540 43%

Hubbard 474 147 31%